

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.2

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO. 5900/2009

in CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 658 OF 2009

YUSUF DADU@ YUSUF@YASSIN@A.G.NALBAND

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT

Respondent(s)

(for bail and office report)
WITHCRLMP.NO. 5902/2009 in CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 659 OF 2009
(For bail and office report)

Date: 22/07/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Salim Inamdar, Adv.
Mr. S.Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Mrs. Vinita Sasidharan, Adv.
For M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.
Ms. Vibha Makhija, Adv.
Ms. Nupur Kanungo, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The applicant in CRLMP. Nos.13350 and 13351
of 2010, is the appellant in Criminal Appeal Nos.
658 and 659 of 2009.

2. The applicant/appellant was convicted in
2

TADA Case No.1/2000 and was sentenced to undergo

imprisonment for a period of ten years.

He was

also convicted in connection with TADA Case

No.2/2000 and on conviction, was sentenced to 20

years' imprisonment. Admittedly, the applicant has

undergone more than ten years imprisonment and has

thus completed the sentence in the first case, but

is yet to complete the sentence in the second case.

3. These applications have now been made on behalf of the applicant for grant of interim bail to enable him to settle his daughter's marriage. He has indicated that he was released on parole for a period of 14 days by an order dated 16th March, 2010, passed by the Gujarat High Court and on expiry of the said period, he had duly returned to the prison on 1st April, 2010. In the meantime, a suitable match has been found for his daughter and he prays for four weeks' interim bail to finalise the engagement of his daughter.

4. Having heard learned counsel for the State, and having regard to the circumstances involved, we are inclined to allow the said applications.

5. Accordingly, let the applicant be released on interim bail for a month, on and from 1st August, 2010. He shall surrender to the jail authorities

3

on completion of the said period on 1st September, 2010.

6. However, the applicant shall on being released report on the same day to the local police station in Surat, where he intends to go after being released from jail. He shall provide

his address where he would be staying, both to the jail authorities and also to the Commissioner of Police, Surat. Thereafter, he shall report to the local police station at Surat every Monday between 11.00 A.M. And 12.00 P.M. He shall not leave the

area of the Police Station in question without the leave of the Commissioner of Police, Surat. The applicant shall also surrender whatever passports, he may be having, to the local police station, when

he reports on the first occasion and will be entitled to collect the same on his return to the jail.

7. This order will also govern the other two appeals, being 432 and 433 of 2009, filed by the State of Gujarat.

8. The applications, being CRLMPs.13350 and 13351 of 2010, are disposed of, accordingly.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master